PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7185686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
VITACOUNT LIMITED	01/03/2022	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDMOND K. CHOW		
Street Address:	240 PRINCE EDWARD ROAD WEST, KOWLOON		
Internal Address:	s: 7A, GALLANT COURT		
City:	HONG KONG		
State/Country:	HONG KONG		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13175021	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: chowcad@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: ED CHOW
Address Line 1: PO BOX 95966
Address Line 2: TST POST OFFICE

Address Line 4: HONG KONG, HONG KONG

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDMOND K. CHOW		
SIGNATURE:	/Edmond K. Chow/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2022		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

Total Attachments: 2

source=101014.000011_Assignment_from_Vitacount_to_Inventor_signed#page1.tif source=101014.000011_Assignment_from_Vitacount_to_Inventor_signed#page2.tif

507138844 PATENT REEL: 059054 FRAME: 0127

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Vitacount Limited, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, a corporation of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (S.A.R.) of the People's Republic of China (P.R.C.) having its principal place of business at Flat 7A, Gallant Court, 240 Prince Edward Road West, Kowloon, Hong Kong, is the owner or a co-owner of certain inventions or improvements disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 13/175,021, filed July 1, 2011, entitled RESOURCE HUBS FOR HETEROGENEOUS GROUPS and issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,943,046 on January 27, 2015 (hereafter Patent Property); and

WHEREAS Edmond K. Chow, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, an individual with the legal status of permanent resident of Hong Kong S.A.R. and an address at P.O. Box 95966, TST Post Office, Hong Kong, Hong Kong S.A.R., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said Patent Property in any and all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Property and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said Patent Property and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and the full right to sue for and recover damages recoverable for past infringement of the same, and for violations of provisional rights having arisen from any published application(s) for said Patent Property. ASSIGNOR further assigns to and authorizes said ASSIGNEE to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent in all countries, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

It is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Patent Property in said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR

agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said Patent Property, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything reasonably possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said Patent Property, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any applications included in said Patent Property, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment, hereunto sets their hand and scal.

Vitacount Limited

	Ву:	By: Edmond K. Chow, Director		
	Date:	3 7/	M 2022	
STATEMENT OF WITNESS				
SIGNED at <u>Vancouver, BC, Co</u>	<u>ee La</u> thi	s <u> 3 </u>	of <u>Tanady</u>	
I, <u>Saverio Maresca</u> is 408-3580 W. 41 Aven	ve. Vanc	ouver, 8C	, whose , Canada	full address . Was

the name as himself on this 3 day of January 2022 Signature of Witness

Page 2 of 2

personally present and did see Edmond K. Chow, whom I acknowledged to be Edmond K. Chow, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing